Based on current shareholding and Entitlements of Shareholders (including

substantial Shareholders) as at the date of this Prospectus, regardless of the

amount raised under the Offer, no Shareholder will increase their holding, to an

amount in excess of 19.9% through applying for their Entitlements.

Further as set out in Section 4.14, on the basis of the allocation policy, no person

will acquire, through participation in the Shortfall Offer a holding of Shares of, or

increase their holding to, an amount in excess of 19.9% of all the Shares on issue

on completion of the Offer.

4.13 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 4.12, Shareholders should

note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to be

diluted by approximately 23.53% (as compared to their holdings and number of

Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.11% 3,076,923 10,000,000 1.61%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.06% 1,538,462 5,000,000 0.81%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.32% 461,538 1,500,000 0.24%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.08% 123,077 400,000 0.06%

  12

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 15,385 50,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 473,688,908 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and

assumes no other Shares are issued prior to the Record Date.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the

Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the

resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder

not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.14 Shortfall Offer

[…]

Service Rights on issue as a result of the Offer.

5.3 Pro-forma statement of financial position

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 September 2023 and the unaudited pro-

forma balance sheet as at 30 September 2023 shown below have been prepared

on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and

reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no further Shares are issued prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

BSX

Consolidated

- Audited

(30 June

2023)

$

Unaudited

(30

September

2023)

$

Pro Forma -

Adjustments

Capital

Raising

Total - Pro

Forma (100%)

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 12,382,285 6,044,722 8,227,530 14,272,252

Receivables and

Other Financial

Assets 2,508,403 2,518,843   2,518,843

Total Current Assets 14,890,688 8,563,565 8,227,530 16,791,095

Non-Current Assets

Other Financial

Assets 816,587 830,785   830,785

Property, plant and

equipment 4,645,538 4,569,954   4,569,954

  20

BSX

Consolidated

- Audited

(30 June

2023)

$

Unaudited

(30

September

2023)

$

Pro Forma -

Adjustments

Capital

Raising

Total - Pro

Forma (100%)

$

Right of Use Asset 415,623 349,553   349,553

Exploration and

evaluation

expenditure 7,548,095 7,548,811  1,250,000 8,798,811

Investments in Listed

Entities 8,402,715 7,334,024   7,334,024

Total Non-Current

Assets 21,828,558 20,633,127 1,250,000 21,883,127

Total Assets 36,719,246 29,196,692 9,477,530 38,674,222

Current Liabilities

Trade and other

payables 4,643,445 3,404,064   3,404,064

Provisions 726,512 676,070   676,070

Lease Liabilities 303,084 369,670   369,670

Short-Term Loan   2,800,000   2,800,000

Total Current

Liabilities 5,673,041 7,249,804

7,249,804

Non-Current

Liabilities

Provisions 521,386 495,205   495,205

Other LT Liabilities 133,834

Total Non-Current

Liabilities 655,220 495,205

495,205

Total Liabilities 6,328,261 7,745,009

7,745,009

Net Assets 30,390,985 21,451,683 9,477,530 30,929,213

Equity

Issued Capital 127,366,410 127,366,410 9,477,530 136,843,940

Reserves 9,960,254 7,171,039   7,171,039

Accumulated

Losses (105,811,272) (112,014,391)

(112,014,391)

  21

BSX

Consolidated

- Audited

(30 June

2023)

$

Unaudited

(30

September

2023)

$

Pro Forma -

Adjustments

Capital

Raising

Total - Pro

Forma (100%)

$

Equity Attributable

to the owners 31,515,392 22,523,058 9,477,530 32,000,588

Non-Controlling

Interest (1,124,407) (1,071,375)   (1,071,375)

Total Equity 30,390,985 21,451,683 9,477,530 30,929,213

Notes:

1. 30 September 2023 cash excludes cash held by Codrus Minerals Limited, a company in

which the Company is a substantial shareholder.

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all

Entitlements are accepted and no other Shares are issued (including upon the

exercise or conversion of other Securities currently on issue), is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue1 473,688,908

Shares to be issued pursuant to the Offer 145,750,433

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 619,439,341